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Enerchem International Inc. (TSX: ECH) –2008 Results Show Signs of Improvement but Affected by One Time
Charges; Focused on Cost Reductions in Challenging 2009–Final Report

Sector/Industry: Oilfield Services www.enerchem.com

Market Data (as of April 9, 2009)
Current Price $0.50
Fair Value $1.06 (↓)
Rating* BUY
Risk* 4 (Speculative)
52 Week Range $0.40 - $2.36
Shares O/S 15.03 MM
Market Cap $7.51 MM
Current Yield N/A
P/E N/A
P/B 0.15x
YoY Return -78.8%
YoY TSX -33.2%

*See back of report for rating and risk definitions
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2008 Highlights
The company completed the reinstallation of the salt-bath heaters at its

Sundre fractionation plant. The salt-bath heaters have performed well
and met expectations in reducing downtime.

The Slave Lake facility was connected to the Rainbow Pipeline, and the
company initiated shipment of by-products via the pipeline. This is
expected to reduce operating expenses due to lower dependence on
trucking and better feedstock inventory management.

In October 2008, the company consolidated its corporate office and
management in Calgary.

We think 2009 presents a challenging year with lower demand for the
company’s products. In response, Enerchem is focused on cost 
reductions via tight capital expenditure control and logistics
management including optimizing inventory and maximizing plant
utilization.

In 2008, Enerchem reported revenues of $115.80 million, up 44.2%
from revenues of $80.30 million in 2007, primarily due to high crude
oil prices and stronger customer demand.

Operating margins decreased to 6.6% in 2008, compared to 10.4% in
2007, and below our expectation of 7.5%. Operating margins were
squeezed by higher feedstock costs and competitive pressure on sales
prices. However, operating margins in Q4 2008 improved to 7.3% from
6.9% in Q4 2007, in light of lower feedstock costs and management’s 
focus on cost control.

The company reported a net loss of $1.90 million (EPS: -$0.13) in 2008
versus $4.48 million (EPS: -$0.29) in 2007. The company’s bottom line 
in 2008 was negatively affected by 2 one time charges including a
$2.13 million writedown of the direct-fired heaters at Sundre and $0.85
million in restructuring costs. However, the company achieved net
income of $0.08 million in Q4 2008, compared to $0.64 million in Q4
2007. Despite posting higher margins in Q4 2008 over Q4 2007, lower
income in Q4 2008 was caused by higher taxes due to an adjustment of
future tax in relation to changes in statuary tax rates.

We maintain our BUY on the company but lower our fair value
estimate from $3.04 per share to $1.06 per share.

Key Financial Data and Statistics ($000s)
2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E

Revenues 80,300 115,797 63,616 77,790
Net Income -4,481 -1,901 -321 248
Operating Margins 10.36% 6.55% 10.50% 10.00%
Net Margin -5.58% -1.64% -0.50% 0.32%
EPS (0.29) (0.13) (0.02) 0.02

Enerchem International Inc. is a processor and distributor of hydrocarbon drilling and fracturing fluids designed to provide cost effective
solutions to the oil and gas industry, and specialty solvents to help resolve production and processing problems. ECH is also a provider of
energy marketing services, fluid transportation, and other related oilfield services.
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Plant Update

Focused on Cost
Reduction

Since our previous report, the company has completed several tasks aimed at
production optimization at its Sundre and Slave Lake plants. The company incurred
relatively high capital expenditures for improving operating efficiency at its plants
during 2007 and 2008. At this time, we believe the plants were streamlined to meet
production requirements and provide operational stability, with lower repair and
maintenance expenditures in 2009, as compared to those incurred in past 2 years.

Sundre Plant: In September 2008, the company completed the reinstallation of the
salt-bath heaters at its Sundre fractionation plant. This has brought the plant to its
original operating state, which now allows Enerchem to resume production from all
three processing towers (the towers were virtually not operating before the
reinstallation). The salt-bath heater has met expectations in reducing downtime and
enables the company to return to processing both crude oil and flowback feedstock.
Prior to the reinstallation of the salt-bath heaters, the plant was subject to significant
downtime as the direct-fired heaters did not operate according to the contracted
specifications or the required level of safe operations. In Q3 2008, the company wrote
down its investment in the direct-fired heaters in the amount of $2.13 million against its
earnings. Enerchem is currently in the process of pursuing recourse against the
suppliers of the direct-fired heaters for all costs relating to the heater project.

Slave Lake Plant: In late 2008, the company activated the pipeline connection of the
Slave Lake plant to the Rainbow Pipeline and initiated shipment of by-products from
the Slave Lake facility via the pipeline. This is expected to decrease the company’s 
operating expenses since it significantly reduces its dependence on trucking, in addition
to allowing the company to improve on the management of feedstock inventories.

In light of the industry downturn expected in 2009, we believe the company will face
lower demand for its products as oil and gas prices and drilling activities are forecast to
remain at low levels through 2009. In response to the challenging environment, the
company’s new management team is focused on continuing to improve operating
efficiencies and cost reductions through the following measures. The effect of these
measures has already shown in the improvement in Q4 margins as discussed later.

Consolidation of Management Team – In October 2008, the company
relocated its finance and accounting office from Leduc to Calgary Alberta, and
consolidated all executive offices in Calgary. The company has replaced its
finance team including a new Chief Finance Officer, and a new Chief Operating
Officer.

Tight Capital Expenditure Control –The company has plans to commit
capital only to maintenance, initiatives that increase efficiency, and for
providing worker safety.

Tight Logistics Management –ECH aims to maximize utilization of its
fractionating assets, and optimal inventory maintenance. As discussed earlier,
we believe the streamlined plants, particularly the reinstallation of the salt-bath
heater at Sundre, will allow the company to respond to customer orders faster as
well as provide better management of feedstock inventories. In addition, the
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Industry Outlook

ability to ship products via pipeline at Slave Lake, we think, will also enable the
company to better manage its feedstock inventory to meet customer demand.

Drilling Activity Reduced Significantly YTD in Alberta: We believe the current
economic crisis is likely to pose a very challenging year for the company in 2009. The
slowdown in the U.S. and global economies has already been reflected in the significant
drop in oil and gas prices as well as in short term demand for oil and gas. This becomes
very evident in Alberta, as YTD drilling rig utilization in the province is at a multiple
year low of 35.1%, compared to 52.9% in Q1 2007 (Appendix A presents drilling
utilization in Alberta since 1999). This is negative for the oilfield service sector
considering that the winter season (Q1 and Q4) account for the most drilling activity in
Alberta. As the economic crisis is not expected to end until late 2009, we think drilling
activity in Alberta will likely remain weak through the rest of 2009, and below 2008
levels (rig utilization in 2008 was 35.9%). At this time, we think the effect of the recent
incentives to revive drilling by the Alberta government (i.e., the new transitional rates
and the reduced royalties for conventional wells to as low as 5%) will only be marginal.

Alberta Rigs
AVG Utilization AVG Utilization AVG Utilization AVG Utilization AVG Utilization

2009 Available 612 612
2009 Drilling 215 35.1% 215 35.1%
2008 Available 683 689 644 619 659
2008 Drilling 362 52.9% 90 13.0% 250 38.8% 245 39.6% 237 35.9%
2007 Available 663 723 708 704 700
2007 Drilling 391 58.9% 97 13.3% 239 33.8% 238 33.8% 241 34.5%
2006 Available 580 643 624 641 622
2006 Drilling 522 89.9% 233 36.2% 384 61.5% 348 54.3% 372 59.7%
Source: CAODC, FRC

YTDQ1 Q2 Q4Q3

Outlook on Oil and Gas: The following chart shows oil price forecasts through 2018
(inflation adjusted). Based on consensus forecasts, WTI Cushing oil prices are expected
to stay below US$50/bbl in 2009 (compared to an average of US$99.57/bbl in 2008
according to the EIA), and start to recover in 2010 and stay above US$70/bbl during
2012–2018.
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Strong Revenue
Growth
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In terms of natural gas, the AECO Gas price is expected stay below $5/Mcf during
2009, and start to recover in 2010. In the long term, we are positive on the Canadian gas
industry as U.S. gas supply is forecasted to be in deficit through 2030, according to the
EIA, which is likely to result in increased demand for imports from Canada in the long
run.

Natual Gas (AECO S- C Spot), Cdn$/Mcf
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In 2008, Enerchem reported revenues of $115.80 million, up 44.2% from revenues of
$80.30 million in 2007, and slightly exceeding our forecast of $107.5 million. In Q4
2008 (ended December 2008), revenues increased 12.2% to $28.19 million versus
$25.13 million in Q4 2007. Overall, the increase in revenues in 2008 was primarily the
result of high oil and gas prices leading to higher selling prices, and stronger demand
for the company’s products. The table below presents revenues by segment.
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Q4 Margins
Improved

(C$000s) 2006A 2007A 2008A
Oilfield Services 75,668 51,394 71,370
Energy Marketing 25,423 19,225 32,986
Transportation Services 6,655 9,681 11,441
Total Revenues 107,746 80,300 115,797

Oilfield Services –In 2008, revenues from the this segment grew 38.2% to $71.37
million, compared to $51.39 million in 2007, as a result of stronger customer
demand and higher selling prices. Product volumes sold in 2008 increased
approximately 15% versus the volume sold in 2007.

Energy Marketing –In 2008, revenues from this segment increased to $32.99
million, up 71.6% compared to $19.23 million in 2007. As the company processed
more feedstock to produce its finished products in its oilfield service segment (i.e.,
fracturing, drilling and solvent products), the production of petroleum by-products
also increased and resulted in increased sales volume in the energy marketing
segment. This, combined with higher selling prices as result of high crude oil prices,
has resulted in revenue growth in 2008.

Transportation Services –In 2008, segment revenues increased 18.2% to $11.44
million versus $9.68 million in 2007. Revenues increased primarily due to new
business arrangements accompanied by increases in fleet size.

Revenue Forecasts: We have reduced our revenue outlook significantly in 2009 to
$63.62 million, from $122.60 million in our previous report, for two reasons. First, we
expect the selling price of the company’s products to decrease as crude oil prices are
forecast to decrease well over 50% in 2009, compared to 2008 (crude oil is used as
feedstock to produce finished products and byproducts). Second, we expect the volume
of product sold in 2009 to decrease reflecting the decline in oilfield activity in Alberta.
In 2010, we forecast revenues of $77.79 million as crude prices and oilfield activity
pick up.

Operating Margins: As shown in the table below, operating margins decreased to
6.6% in 2008, compared to 10.4% in 2007, and below our expectation of 7.5%. We
believe the company’s operating margins in 2008 were squeezed by increased feedstock 
costs as a result of high crude oil prices, while at the same time, the company’s 
customers focused on reducing service costs. This imposed difficulties on ECH in
increasing selling prices of its products inline with the increasing feedstock costs. Note
EBT and Net margins in 2008 improved over 2007, due to several large one time
charges occurring in 2007.

Margins 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E
Operating Margins 10.4% 6.6% 10.5% 10.0%
EBT -5.6% -2.0% -0.8% 0.5%
Net -5.6% -1.6% -0.5% 0.3%

Operating margins (shown below) in Q4 2008, improved to 7.3%, compared to 6.9% in
Q4 2007, which we believe was attributable to management’s focus on cost reduction. 
We think the improvement in operating margins in Q4 2008 are also likely attributable
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Earnings Affected
by Non-recurring
charges and Below
Expectations

to the drop in crude prices which decreased feedstock costs, and consequently, gave the
company more room to increase the differential from its selling price on top of the
reduced feedstock costs.

(C$000s) Q4 2008 Q4 2007
Oilfield Services 20,083 14,807
Energy Marketing 5,297 7,602
Transportation Services 2,809 2,724
Total Revenues 28,189 25,133
Operating Expenses 26,124 23,404
EBITDA 1,115 920
Net Income 81 643

Operating Magins 7.3% 6.9%
EBITDA margin 4.0% 3.7%
Net Margin 0.3% 2.6%

We forecast operating margins of 10.5% in 2009, compared to 10% in our previous
report. Note: our operating margin forecast for 2009 is considerably higher than 6.6%
in 2008. This is again due to our analysis that the drop in crude prices is likely to give
Enerchem the opportunity to increase the spread between its selling price and
production costs. Considering the current industry conditions, we believe we are
conservative in deriving the operating margin forecast for 2009.

The company reported a net loss of $1.90 million (EPS: -$0.13) in 2008, a reduction
from a net loss of $4.48 million (EPS: -$0.29) in 2007 (in 2007, the company incurred
several large one time expenses such as a $6 million goodwill impairment). In 2008,
the company’s bottom line was well below our forecast of -$0.27 million (EPS: -$0.02),
primarily because 2008 net income was negatively affected by 2 one time charges
including the $2.13 million writedown of the direct-fired heaters, and $0.85 million in
restructuring cost relating to consolidation of the company’s office and management 
team in Calgary. The two one time charges combined account for a loss of $0.20 per
share, which indicates the company could have been profitable, and beat
expectations, without these charges. Indeed, the company achieved net income of
$0.08 million in Q4 2008, compared to $0.64 million in Q4 2007 (shown in the table
above). Despite posting higher margins in Q4 2008 over Q4 2007, lower income in Q4
2008 was primarily the result of higher taxes due to an adjustment of future tax in
relation to changes in statuary tax rates. Please note that revenue growth in Q4 2008
slowed to 12%, which we think was a sign of slowing customer demand and the drop in
the crude prices.

Earnings Forecast: Given the changes to our valuation model, we expect a net loss
of $0.32 million (EPS: -$0.02), versus our previous estimate of net income of $1.76
million (EPS: $0.12) in 2009. In 2010, we forecast the company to be profitable
again as the industry picks up. We estimate net income of $0.25 million (EPS:
$0.02) in 2010.
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Capital Structure
and Cash Flow

Valuation

Rating

In 2008, the company spent $1.00 million and $4.60 million in operations and investing
activities, respectively. The company financed part of its cash outflows by drawing
$3.45 million from its bank facility. Cash outflows have brought Enerchem’s cash 
position down to $0.20 million at the end of 2008, from $2.71 million at the end of
2007. As discussed earlier, the company expects to minimize capital expenditures in
2009, and management expects a capital budget of between $1.2 –1.4 million in 2009.
Based on capital expenditures of $1.5 million in 2009, we expect the company’s cash 
flow from operations will be sufficient and the company shall not need to raise further
capital.

Given the changes discussed above, our DCF model gave a fair value estimate on the
company of $1.06 per share, compared to a valuation of $3.04 per share in our previous
report. This is primarily due to our sharply reduced revenue outlook in 2009.

DCF Valuation 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E Terminal
Net Income (321) 248 865 1,546 1,827 1,925 2,022
Non Cash Charges 2,372 2,801 2,691 2,643 2,598 2,556 2,517
Funds from Operations 2,050 3,049 3,556 4,189 4,425 4,481 4,539
Investment in W/C 3,131 257 629 (3,244) (1,258) (351) (358)
Cash From Operations 5,182 3,306 4,185 945 3,168 4,130 4,181
Capex 1,500 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Free Cash Flow 3,682 306 2,185 (1,055) 1,168 2,130 2,181
PV 3,414 253 1,615 (697) 688 1,120 12,748

Discount Rate 12%
Terminal Growth 3%

Firm PV 19,142
Cash (Beg. of Year) 196
Total Debt (Beg. of Year) 3,448
PV Equity 15,890
Shares O/S 15,028
DCF Value/Share 1.06

We estimate the industry P/E for the oilfield equipment and service sector is currently
about 9x (a historical low given the current economic conditions). This would value
ECH at only $0.15 per share based on our estimated EPS of $0.02 per share in 2010.
However, we believe this does not reflect the long term fundamentals of the company.
The company has streamlined its operations, and we think the oil and gas industry will
pick up as economies recover which will improve oil prices and oilfield activity in
Alberta in the long run. Therefore, we have valued the company solely based on our
DCF model (which incorporates our long term outlook for the oil and gas industry) at
$1.06 per share.

Based on review of the company’s progress since our last report and our valuation 
model, we reiterate our BUY rating with a lower fair value estimate of $1.06 per
share. Since the company still has to return to profitability, we continue to rate the
company a RISK of 4 (Speculative).
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Risks The company is exposed to commodity prices both on the revenue and expense side.
Rising oil prices increase input costs while decreasing oil prices may cause less
demand for products.

A sustained drop in energy prices would cause less drilling activity and hence, less
demand for ECH’s products.

The company competes in an industry where certain competitors may have better
access to capital and larger infrastructure.

The company is exposed to environmental legislation risks.
Low average trading volumes
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APPENDIX:

Drilling Rig Utilization in Alberta
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Avg. Avg. Util.

2009 Available 611 611 613 612
2009 Drilling 263 238 142 215 35%
2008 Available 681 681 687 699 691 679 662 640 629 619 618 620 659
2008 Drilling 347 424 314 82 52 136 250 257 241 263 237 236 237 36%
2007 Available 639 652 699 721 727 722 714 708 703 707 706 699 700
2007 Drilling 433 447 293 79 64 147 254 238 226 222 229 263 241 34%
2006 Available 572 565 604 651 641 636 625 622 625 633 644 647 622
2006 Drilling 495 531 540 201 184 314 442 391 318 325 340 380 372 60%
2005 Available 519 515 547 582 578 582 581 586 585 583 589 583 569
2005 Drilling 466 482 360 147 224 250 391 423 392 430 491 523 382 67%
2004 Available 472 468 502.2 559 555 554 552 551 552 564 599 550 540
2004 Drilling 421 433 364.2 156 170 263 308 309 272 370 434 471 331 61%
2003 Available 477 460 472 518 510 513 516 512 508 516 507 504 501
2003 Drilling 402 414 369 141 125 261 341 344 298 331 342 401 314 63%
2002 Available 504 493 521 536 529 515 512 512 508 513 515 509 514
2002 Drilling 354 358 307 122 98 180 226 191 190 183 241 325 231 45%
2001 Available 446 441 477 511 503 497 502 499 497 511 521 432 486
2001 Drilling 422 428 402 224 221 266 277 295 270 256 247 264 298 61%
2000 Available 416 427 462 479 469 474 476 479 476 477 473 461 464
2000 Drilling 378 403 337 137 181 250 272 279 269 312 335 395 296 64%
1999 Available 450 440 447 457 454 446 446 444 444 454 458 439 448
1999 Drilling 298 275 173 53 51 145 156 210 234 265 300 356 210 47%
Source: CAODC, FRC
* 2009 averages are based on YTD drilling
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Income Statement

Enerchem International Inc (C$000s)
Fiscal Period: 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E

Total Revenue 80,300 115,797 63,616 77,790
Operating expenses 71,974 108,210 56,937 70,011
Operating Margins 8,325 7,587 6,680 7,779
Salaries/Benefits
Selling/General/Administration 4,221 4,444 4,511 4,736
Restructuring costs 850
Depreciation/Amortization 2,357 2,495 2,532 2,655
Amort. Dfrd. Costs
Amort. Pre-Opening 87
Accretion Expense 13 13 13 13
Interest on Long Term Debt 8
Interest-Bank 107 134 0
Interest-Leases
Other Interest
Write-Down Invest.
Total 6,685 7,909 7,190 7,403
Interest Income and other 235 100 16 6
Plant tank farm remediation -240
Goodwill impairment -6,050
Loss on write-down of plant equipment -2,129
Loss on write-down of investment on foreign Ops -58
Asset Disposal -27 5
Loss on Settlement of Legal Claim
Other
Net Income Before Taxes -4,500 -2,346 -494 382
Provision for Income Taxes -18 -445 -173 134
Net Income After Taxes -4,481 -1,901 -321 248
Discontinued Operations 0
Net Income -4,481 -1,901 -321 248
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Balance Sheet

Enerchem International Inc (C$000s)
Fiscal Period: 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E

Cash 2,711 196 430 736
Accounts Receivable 16,075 16,217 13,735 14,158
Other Receivable
Taxes Recoverable 306 26 26 26
Inventories 5,840 7,562 5,790 6,371
Promissory Notes
Discontinued Operations
Current portion of future tax asset 73 70 70 70
Prepaid Expenses & Other 117 188 108 156
Total Current Assets 25,121 24,259 20,159 21,516
PPE 39,489 38,954 37,922 38,267
Goodwill, Gross
Amortization
Discontinued Operations
Promissory Notes
Goodwill -
Other Assets 316 125 125 125
Total Assets 64,926 63,338 58,206 59,908
Bank Indebtedness 3,448 - -
Payable/Accrued 9,130 6,896 5,694 7,001
Taxes Payable - - -
Current Portion Lease
Current Portion of Long Term Debt - - -
Total Current Liabilities 9,130 10,344 5,694 7,001
Capital Leases
Long Term Debt
Total Long Term Debt
Asset Retirement Obligation 205 218 231 243
Deferred Taxes 3,746 3,179 3,006 3,140
Total Liabilities 13,082 13,741 8,930 10,384
Share Capital 29,631 29,193 29,193 29,193
Contributed Surplus 1,501 1,599 1,599 1,599
Retained Earnings 20,712 18,805 18,484 18,732
Total Equity 51,844 49,597 49,276 49,524
Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity 64,926 63,338 58,206 59,908
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Cash Flow Statement

Enerchem International Inc (C$000s)
Fiscal Period: 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E

Net Income (4,481) (1,901) (321) 248
Depreciation 2,456 2,509 2,545 2,667
Stock Based Compensation 377 25
Amortization of plant turnaround costs 843 702
Dispose Assets & other 27 (5) - -
Deferred Taxes (766) (564) (173) 134
Working Capital
Write-Down Invest. 58 2,129
Goodwill impairment 6,050
Accounts Rcvbl. 312 (142) 2,482 (423)
Inventories/Prepaids 3,530 (1,795) 1,851 (628)
Payable/Accrued 1,872 (2,234) (1,202) 1,307
Interest Payable
Taxes Payable (629) 280
Discontinued Ops.
Cash from Operating Activities 9,647 (996) 5,182 3,306
Capital Expenditures (9,118) (4,134) (1,500) (3,000)
Promissory Notes 61 - - -
Dispose Assets 123 - - -
Sale of Assets 49
Acquisition 826 - - -
Sale of Subsidiary - - -
Other Assets (850) (512) - -
Discontinued Ops. - - -
Cash from Investing Activities (8,957) (4,597) (1,500) (3,000)
Share Capital 104
Common share repurchase (209) (370)
Preferred Redeem
Preferred Conv.
Bank Indebted. 3,448 (3,448)
Increase-LTD
Increase-Leases
Repay. Leases
Repayment LTD (287)
Dividends-Pref.
Discontinued Ops.
Cash from Financing Activities (392) 3,078 (3,448) -
Net Change in Cash 298 (2,515) 234 306
Net Cash - Beginning Balance 2,414 2,711 196 430
Net Cash - Ending Balance 2,711 196 430 736
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Fundamental Research Corp. Equity Rating Scale:
Buy–Annual expected rate of return exceeds 12% or the expected return is commensurate with risk
Hold–Annual expected rate of return is between 5% and 12%
Sell–Annual expected rate of return is below 5% or the expected return is not commensurate with risk
Suspended or Rating N/A— Coverage and ratings suspended until more information can be obtained from the company regarding recent events.

Fundamental Research Corp. Risk Rating Scale:
1 (Low Risk) - The company operates in an industry where it has a strong position (for example a monopoly, high market share etc.) or operates in
a regulated industry. The future outlook is stable or positive for the industry. The company generates positive free cash flow and has a history of
profitability. The capital structure is conservative with little or no debt.

2 (Below Average Risk) - The company operates in an industry where the fundamentals and outlook are positive. The industry and company are
relatively less sensitive to systematic risk than companies with a Risk Rating of 3. The company has a history of profitability and has demonstrated
its ability to generate positive free cash flows (though current free cash flow may be negative due to capital investment).  The company’s capital 
structure is conservative with little to modest use of debt.

3 (Average Risk) - The company operates in an industry that has average sensitivity to systematic risk. The industry may be cyclical. Profits and
cash flow are sensitive to economic factors although the company has demonstrated its ability to generate positive earnings and cash flow. Debt use
is in line with industry averages, and coverage ratios are sufficient.

4 (Speculative) - The company has little or no history of generating earnings or cash flow. Debt use is higher. These companies may be in start-up
mode or in a turnaround situation. These companies should be considered speculative.

5 (Highly Speculative) - The company has no history of generating earnings or cash flow. They may operate in a new industry with new, and
unproven products. Products may be at the development stage, testing, or seeking regulatory approval. These companies may run into liquidity
issues, and may rely on external funding. These stocks are considered highly speculative.

Disclaimers and Disclosure
The opinions expressed in this report are the true opinions of the analyst about this company and industry.   Any “forward looking statements” are our best estimates 
and opinions based upon information that is publicly available and that we believe to be correct, but we have not independently verified with respect to truth or
correctness.   There is no guarantee that our forecasts will materialize.   Actual results will likely vary.   The analyst and Fundamental Research Corp.  “FRC” does not 
own any shares of the subject company, does not make a market or offer shares for sale of the subject company, and does not have any investment banking business
with the subject company. Fees of less than $30,000 have been paid by ECH to FRC. The purpose of the fee is to subsidize the high costs of research and
monitoring. FRC takes steps to ensure independence including setting fees in advance and utilizing analysts who must abide by CFA Institute Code of Ethics and
Standards of Professional Conduct. Additionally, analysts may not trade in any security under coverage. Our full editorial control of all research, timing of release
of the reports, and release of liability for negative reports are protected contractually. To further ensure independence, ECH has agreed to a minimum coverage term
including four updates. Coverage cannot be unilaterally terminated. Distribution procedure: our reports are distributed first to our web-based subscribers on the
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by Investars. Full rankings and are available at www.investars.com.
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To subscribe for real-time access to research, visit http://www.researchfrc.com/subscription.htm for subscription options.

This report contains "forward looking" statements. Forward-looking statements regarding the Company and/or stock’s performance inherently involve risks and 
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from such forward-looking statements. Factors that would cause or contribute to such differences include, but are
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not intended as being a complete description of the company, industry, securities or developments referred to in the material. Any forecasts contained in this report
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